
 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

BARNET CHILDREN'S TRUST BOARD 

DATE AND TIME 
 

THURSDAY 14TH MARCH, 2013 
 

AT 10.00 AM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, HENDON NW4 4BG 

 
 
 

Children’s Trust Board Priorities 
 

Ensuring the Safety of all Barnet’s Children 
 

Narrowing the Gap for Children at Risk of Not Achieving their Potential 
 

Preventing Ill Health and Unhealthy Lifestyles 
 

 
 

Children’s Service contact: Heather Storey 020 8359 3057 

 
 

CHILDREN’S SERVICE DIRECTORATE 
 

 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Welcome and Introductions/Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting- 6 December 2012  
 

1 - 6 

3.   Barnet Children and Young People Plan 2013-2016  
 

7 - 22 

4.   Munro review- Update  
 

23 - 26 

5.   Responsibility for Remands  
 

27 - 30 

6.   Family Nurse Partnership Programme (FNP)  
 

31 - 72 

7.   Child and Adolescent Mental Health- Strategic Action Plan  
 

73 - 80 

8.   Charter for Care Leavers  
 

81 - 88 

9.   Forward Work Programme  
 

89 - 90 

10.   Any Other Business  
 

 

11.   Date of Next Meeting- 27 June 2013 at 2.00pm  
 

 

12.   Presentation by Barnet and Southgate College Leavers 2012 (in 
private session)  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Children's 
Service 020 8359 2000.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may 
telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have 
induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 



 
 
     

 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
BARNET CHILDREN’S TRUST BOARD 
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 6 DECEMBER 2012 AT TOWN HALL, 
THE BURROUGHS, HENDON, LONDON NW4 4BG 
 
PRESENT: 
Cllr Andrew Harper (Chairman) Cabinet Member for Education, Children 

and Families, LBB 
Cllr Helena Hart   Cabinet Member for Public Health  
Kate Kennally Interim Director of Children’s Service and 

Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
Vivienne Stimpson Head of Children’s Commissioning, 

NHS/LBB 
Denise Murphy   Interim Chief Executive, Community Barnet  
Jack Newton Head Teacher, Grasvenor Avenue Infants 

School 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: 
Sharon Scott  Interim Assistant Director, Partnerships and 

Transformation  
Heather Storey Strategy and Projects Team, Children’s 

Service 
Elaine Runswick 14-19 Lead, Children’s Service  
Helen White 14-19 Team, Children’s Service 
Gail Jackson Strategy and Projects Team, Children’s 

Service 
Andrew Nathan   Strategic Policy Adviser 
 
APOLOGIES- Angela Trigg (Principal, London Academy), Jenny Gridley 
(Head Teacher, Oakleigh School), Clare Stephens (Clinical Commissioning 
Group), Ch Supt Adrian Usher (Metropolitan Police), Jay Mercer (Deputy 
Director of Children’s Service), Tim Beach (Chair of Barnet Safeguarding 
Children Board), Janet Matthewson (Community Barnet). 
 
1 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
 
2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
 
The minutes of the Board held on 13 September 2012 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 
3 CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE PLAN 2013-2016 (DRAFT) 
 
The Board considered a first draft of the new Children and Young People 
Plan, and Sharon Scott and Heather Storey attended to 
[...]
nk’ area of its 
website, was seeking volunteers to purchase Christmas presents for young 
carers and encouraged interested partners to donate. 
ACTION; All partners 
 
 
10 FUTURE WORK PLAN 
 
The Board considered the work plan for future meetings. 

5



 
Items on the approval of the Children and Young People Plan, Platforms and 
health outcomes as identified during the meeting would be added to the 
March 2013 agenda. It was agreed that the presentation should be from 
Barnet and Southgate College students, and that the presentation by the 
Young Parents Group be held over to the June 2013 meeting. 
ACTION; Andrew Nathan 
 
It was provisionally agreed that students at the ‘Virtual School’ be invited to 
present to the September 2013 Board, but Jack Newton would monitor 
progress on their readiness to do this and keep the Board informed.  
ACTION; Jack Newton  
 
It was agreed that the offer of an  OFSTED lead with expertise in Education 
and Schools be welcomed, but that it be held over to the June meeting to 
allow consideration alongside the Education Strategy.  
ACTION: Heather Storey 
 
11 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
14 March 2013 at 2.00pm at the Town Hall, Hendon NW4 4BG.  
 
The meeting ended at 4.15pm.  
 

6



                                                                      
                                                                                          
    

          
            

        

  
 
 
 

    

      

 
  
         

 

 
Meeting: 
 
CHILDREN’S TRUST BOARD 
 

 
Date:  
 
14 March 2013 
 

 
Agenda Item No:  
 
 
 

 

 
TITLE OF PAPER: Barnet Children and Young People Plan 2013-16 
 
 

 

 
SUMMARY OF PAPER: 
 
Barnet’s Children and Young People Plan is a three year partnership plan setting out local 
priorities to improve outcomes for children and young people in the borough. The plan sets 
out the partners’ ambition that  

 
‘All children and young people in Barnet should achieve the best possible outcomes, to 
enable them to become successful adults, especially our most vulnerable children. 
They should be supported by high quality, integrated and inclusive services that 
identify additional support needs early, are accessible, responsive and affordable for 
the individual child and their family.’  

 
The priorities are structured through the journey of the child; Early Years, Primary, Secondary 
and Preparation for Adulthood, with the three key focuses of the partnership running 
alongside them; Early Intervention and Prevention, Targeting Resources to Narrow the Gap 
and Keeping Children and Young People Safe. Under each of these priorities are objectives 
and key performance indicators. The action plan which underpins this will be updated each 
year, whilst the priorities and objectives will remain for the next three years. 
 
The CYPP has been developed with input from a wide range of stakeholders including health, 
police, voluntary sector, schools and the council to ensure that there is joint ownership of the 
CYPP priorities. A multi-agency conference was held in October 2012 to help identify the key 
priorities for the next three years and define the actions and targets for 2013/16. Consultation 
has also taken place (as required by statutory guidance) with various groups including the 
Primary and Secondary Heads and the Schools Forum. Children and young people have 
been actively engaged in the process through focus groups held by the Barnet Youth Board, 
and an online survey distributed through schools and youth networks. The plan has also been 
informed by the ‘Profile of Children and Young People in Barnet’ - which brings together 
partners’ data on Barnet’s children and young people. 
 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 3

7



 
ACTION REQUIRED BY BOARD: 

- The board is requested to approve the Barnet Children and Young People Plan 2013-
16. 

 

 

 
AUTHOR OF PAPER   
 
NAME: James Mass                        
POSITION:   Family & Community Well-being Lead Commissioner        
[...]
 Project and Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH). More detail on these is given 
below. 
 
‘Continuing to strengthen early intervention services to provide effective early help for children and 
young people through a skilled workforce.’ 
 
We have now re-aligned services and integrated Family Support and Early Intervention work, (which 
now includes Intensive Family Focus, Children’s Centres, Welfare benefits advisors, Family Nurse 
Partnership links, and the borough’s responsibility for childcare arrangements). We aim to strengthen 
services using the specialisms of Early Years education and support to enable us to identify 
vulnerable children and families at an earlier stage to further reduce escalation into high-cost, 
specialist services later on.  
 
Our work in building a picture of the characteristics of vulnerable children and families will contribute to 
our ability to intervene earlier. We are also carrying out a series of commissioned reviews of early 
years provision, including a review of nurseries, one to measure the impact of Children’s Centres, and 
another ‘Tracking the Child’s Journey’ analysing outcomes against specific early years’ pathways. We 
aim to use the reviews to strengthen our evidence-based delivery, and commissioning, including 

AGENDA ITEM 4

23



payment by results commissioning. Our multi-disciplinary workforce is drawn from a range of 
professional backgrounds including both Adults’ and Children’s Social Workers, Early Years, Housing, 
Probation, Counselling, Drugs/alcohol practitioners, Youth Offending, childcare settings and others. 
 
A Principal Child and Family Social Worker should be designated, who is a senior manager with lead 
responsibility for practice in the Council and who is still actively involved in frontline practice. 
 
Within Barnet we have taken the decision to share this function across two key roles – a Principal 
Office for Care Proceedings within social care and a Quality Assurance Officer post in safeg
[...]
       

        

  
 
 
 

    

      

 
  
         

 
 
Meeting: 
 
CHILDREN’S TRUST BOARD 
 

 
Date:  
 
14 March 2013 
 

 
Agenda Item No:  
 
6 
 

 
 
TITLE OF PAPER: Family Nurse Partnership Programme (FNP) 
 
 
 
SUMMARY OF PAPER: 
 
This report sets out the background and some of the evidence base for the Family Nurse 
Partnership Programme, and informs the Children’s Trust Board of progress being made in 
Barnet. Barnet had its first annual review which was undertaken by the DoH FNP 
Development team November 2012.   (Please see FNP DoH annual review Appendix A). 
 
Introduction 
The DoH review team found that Barnet FNP has had a good first year, with strong good 
outcomes achieved in getting the programme established and running well, with a presence in 
the Borough and some excellent client engagement. A very positive platform has been built, 
upon which the team, clients and stakeholders can continue to strengthen and grow. 
 
Background 
Following a successful application by NHS Barnet and LBB in June 2011. The Family nurse 
partnership was commissioned by NHS Barnet and the London Borough of Barnet, and 
commenced in November 2011. 
  
It is an intensive support programme for first time young mothers which is grounded in theory, 
strength based and is a licensed programme. It is based on research from the USA over a 
period 30 years in different cultural settings, which found the outcomes to be consistent 
across different co-hort’s of families. 
 
The new team consists of four nurses from various nursing backgrounds and a family nurse 
supervisor. The team work very closely with midwifery, Children Centres education and social 
care. 
 
It is a 3 year project, broken down into 2 stages 
 

- 12 months recruitment of clients The minimum caseload size for a Family Nurse Partnership 
Team is 100 families,  based on Barnet’s population of teenage parent’s we aim to 
recruit 100 families.  

 
- Follow up of the infants until they are 2 years old.
[...]
   

 
  
         

 
 
Meeting: 
 
CHILDREN’S TRUST BOARD 
 
 

 
Date:  
 
14 March 2013 
 

 
Agenda Item No: 7 
 
 
 

 
 
TITLE OF PAPER:  
 
CHILD AND ADOLESCENT MENTAL HEALTH STRATEGIC ACTION PLAN  

 
 
 
SUMMARY OF PAPER: 
Children and young people’s emotional and mental health is a key priority for the children’s services 
partnership in Barnet and continuing to improve in this area is a key action within the emerging 
Children and Young People’s Plan (2013-16). All agencies working with children and young people 
have a responsibility to meet their emotional and mental health needs, with LBB and NHS Barnet CCG 
having particular roles as local commissioners. A local strategic plan is therefore required to ensure 
that there is an agreed, shared vision and collective resources are used as effectively as possible to 
realise it.  
 
Purpose  
The current CAMHS Strategy runs until the end of March 2013, and there have been many significant 
developments since it was developed in 2009. A new strategic plan has therefore been developed to 
meet local planning needs from April 2013.  
 
Details  
1. The Children and Young People’s Mental Health Strategic Action Plan will be a distinct workstream 

under the Inclusion Strategy, which in turn sits below the Children and Young People’s Plan.  
2. A significant stakeholder engagement exercise was completed in autumn 2012. Particular attention 

has been paid to engaging with VCS organisations, with discussions at the CYPNet forum in 
September and November 2012.  

3. Parents have been engaged in the developing priorities via the PP4danBarnet group.  
4. Children and young people’s voices have been heard through specific sessions with the Barnet 

Youth Board, Barnet Refugee Group and members of the CAMHS service user group. 
Consultation activity carried out by the Role Model Army and YouthShield has also been factored 
into the development of the strategy.  

5. Draft priorities were discussed with contracted pr
[...]
 d
e

te
rm

in
e

d
 o

n
ce

 n
a

ti
o

n
a

l 
P

b
R

 

p
il

o
ts

 h
a

v
e

 b
e

e
n

 c
o

m
p

le
te

d
  

R
e

sp
o

n
se

 t
o

 P
b

R
 t

o
 b

e
 

m
e

t 
w

it
h

in
 e

xi
st

in
g

 

re
so

u
rc

e
s 

 

H
o

w
a

rd
 F

o
rd

  
N

a
ti

o
n

a
l 

C
A

M
H

S
 P

a
ym

e
n

t 
b

y
 

R
e

su
lt

s 
P

il
o

t 
P

ro
g

ra
m

m
e

  

 

80



                                                                      
                                                                                          
    

          
            

        

  
 
 
 

    

      

 
  
         

 

 
Meeting: 
 
CHILDREN’S TRUST BOARD 
 

 
Date:  
 
14 March 2013 
 

 
Agenda Item No:  
 
8 
 

 

 
TITLE OF PAPER:  
 
Charter for Care Leavers 
 

 

 
SUMMARY OF PAPER: 
The Minister, Edward Timpson, has asked authorities to sign up to the Charter for Care 
Leavers  
 
Care Leavers are young people who have left the care of the authority and by virtue of the 
time spent in care are entitled to services under S24 of the Children Act 1989.  
 
The Children’s Trust Board is asked to consider the Charter and the recommendation to sign 
up to it and to embed its principles in day to day practice. 
 
Details  

The Charter has been produced by care leavers and published by the DfE with a strong 
endorsement from the Minister asking everyone to support him in making it a reality. 

The Charter sets out promises care leavers want central and local government to make them 
to aid the decision making in respect of them. It is designed to challenge authorities to raise 
the expectation, aspiration and understanding of what care leavers need and act as good 
corporate parents. 

The Charter reflects the aspirations and expectations of care leavers in their own words, 
requesting that we: 

• respect who they are, and remember that they are individuals 

• listen to them and place their views at the heart of decisions made about them. If we 
don’t agree with them to
[...]
ole as Minister for Children and Families, the more I 
understand the depth of the commitment there is in very many areas. I share that 
commitment with you wholeheartedly, and look forward to working with you in the 
months ahead. 
 
I would be grateful if you would bring this letter to the attention of your Lead 
Member for Children’s Services. 
 
 

 
 
Edward Timpson MP  
Parliamentary Under Secretary of State for Children and Families 

 

85



86

This page is intentionally left blank



© Crown copyright 2012 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Charter for Care Leavers 
  

A Charter is a set of principles and promises. This Charter sets out promises care leavers 
want the central and local government to make. Promises and principles help in decision 
making and do not replace laws; they give guidance to show how laws are designed to be 
interpreted. 
 
The key principles in this Charter will remain constant through any changes in Legislation, 
Regulation and Guidance.  Care leavers urge local authorities to use these principles when 
they make decisions about young people’s lives. The Charter for Care Leavers is designed to 
raise expectation, aspiration and understanding of what care leavers need and what the 
government and local authorities should do to be good Corporate Parents.    
 
We Promise: 
 

To respect and honour your identity  
 

· We will support you to discover and to be who you are and honour your unique identity.  
We will help you develop your own personal beliefs and values and accept your culture 
and heritage.  We will celebrate your identity as an individual, as a member of identity 
groups and as a valued member of your community.  We will value and support important 
relationships, and help you manage changing relationships or come to terms with loss, 
trauma or other significant life events.  We will support you to express your identity 
positively to others.  

 
 
To believe in you 
 

· We will value your strengths, gifts and talents and encoura
[...]
                             
                                                                                          
    

          
            

        

  
 
 
 

    

      

 
  
         

 

 
Meeting: 
 
CHILDREN’S TRUST BOARD 
 

 
Date:  
 
14 March 2013 
 

 
Agenda Item No: 9 
 
 
 

 

 
TITLE OF PAPER: Forward Work Programme 
 
 

 

 
SUMMARY OF PAPER: 
 
This report seeks the views of the Children’s Trust Board on future agenda items for the 
Board. 
 
DETAILS 
The provisional list of items for the next and future Boards is as follows: 
 
Thursday 27 June 2013 
End year performance report 
Presentation- Young Parents Group 
Education Strategy 
New OFSTED School Inspection framework- guest speaker Grahame Sherfield HMI  
Children and Young People Health (deferred from March) 
Platforms programme- evaluation/mainstreaming   
Housing changes and effect on young people (deferred from March) 
 
Thursday 12 September 2013 
Presentation- Virtual School (tbc)  
 
Thursday 5 December 2013 
Half yearly performance report 
 
Undated but identified at Executive Management Group: 
Employability- Pre NEET work 
Effect of national contracts- ESF, Youth Offer, etc 
Safeguarding Annual Report 
 
Future agendas will be driven by the priorities in the new Children and Young People Plan 
and therefore the report elsewhere on this agenda will influence the development of a more 
detailed programme for subsequent meetings.  
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 9

89



 
ACTION REQUIRED BY BOARD: 
 
To comment on the work programme and suggest further items for inclusion 
 

 

 
AUTHOR OF PAPER   
 
NAME:  Andrew Nathan 
POSITION:    Head of Governance             
ORGANISATION:      LBB          
PHONE NO:            020 8359 7029 
 
NAME:  Heather Storey 
POSITION:    Strategy and Projects officer, Children’s Service              
ORGANISATION:      LBB          
PHONE NO:            020 8359 3057 
  
 

 

90


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting- 6 December 2012
	3 Barnet Children and Young People Plan 2013-2016
	3  appdx Barnet CYPP 2013 - 2016 draft v1.0 (jm)

	4 Munro review- Update
	5 Responsibility for Remands
	6 Family Nurse Partnership Programme (FNP)
	6 apdx DOH feedback report and recommendation
	6 apdx Annual_evaluation_results[1]
	6 apdx FNP story multi-agency working

	7 Child and Adolescent Mental Health- Strategic Action Plan
	7 Appdx CAMHS Strategic Action Plan 2013-16

	8 Charter for Care Leavers
	8 apdx charter care leaversBarnet London Borough_Letter to DCS Oct-12
	8 cl charter final 25 oct 2012

	9 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 
Barnet Children's Trust Board 
 
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 14 March 2013 AT Hendon Town Hall 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Cllr Andrew Harper (Chairman) LB Barnet 
Cllr Helena Hart LB Barnet 
 

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS/APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Councillor Harper welcomed members of the Board and thanked them for their 
attendance. 
 
 
APOLOGIES- Jack Newton (Grasvenor Avenue Infant School), John Morton (CCG), 
Janet Matthewson (Community Barnet), Jenny Gridley (Oakleigh Special School). 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING- 6 DECEMBER 2012  
 
The minutes of the Board held on 6 December 2012 were agreed as a correct record of 
the meeting. 
 
 

3. BARNET CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE PLAN 2013-2016  
 
The Board considered the final draft of the new Children and Young People Plan (CYPP) 
and an overview was given by Kate Kennally. Emphasis was placed on the fact that this 
is a partnership plan that should be a true reflection of the partnership. The structure of 
the plan is based around the child’s journey and identifies clear priorities and objectives 
with performance indicators, which should capture all issues pertinent to the work of this 
board.  
The board explored the issue of youth violence; and was informed of some worrying 
news in relation to this matter. It was considered whether violence amongst youths was 
sufficiently captured in this plan. The board’s attention was drawn to the title headings in 
the plan of ‘Early Intervention and Prevention and Keeping Children’ and ‘Young People 
Safe’. In regards to Keeping Children and Young People Safe the priority of ‘Addressing 
unhealthy relationships based on exploitation and build aspirations for the future’ was 
highlighted and it was believed that this could be utilised to address concerns about 
‘gang’ activity and youth violence. The board also heard from Steven Clarke, who was in 
agreement that the issue of violence amongst youths should be tackled within the plan. 
He also drew the board’s attention to concerns around gang activity and the efforts which 
has been involved in dealing with this issue. It was agreed that a multi-agency effort is 
vital to deal with this issue effectively.  
 
Tim Beach informed the board of the work which had to be done in Barnet through the 
Barnet Safeguarding Children Board with regard to Child Sexual Exploitation. The board 
were told of some of the work which had already been undertaken in relation to this 
matter for example the cross borough conference which was held in partnership with the 
London Borough of Enfield on Sexual Exploitation and Trafficking. It was agreed that the 
plan effectively sets out the issues and provides a mechanism for matters to be 



 

2 

discussed. It was suggested that a performance measure should be added to the plan, 
relating specifically to this issue.  
 
In relation to ‘gang issues’ and violence amongst young people, it was noted that the 
results of these activities could be seen by front line health providers and a question was 
raised about the dialogue between the police, schools and health. Steven Clarke 
explained that there are school officers from the Police who also sit on the Multi-Agency 
Groups (MAG), who are based in schools. This post is a permanent one which enables 
good contact and dialogue in schools.  
 
Claire Stephens raised the issue of Female Genital Mutilation (FGM), she informed the 
board anecdotally, that numbers were rising, and questioned whether this should be 
reflected in the CYPP. She also drew attention to the fact most markers of FGM are 
hidden and can be best identified in schools. Andrew Howe suggested that School 
Nursing could be involved here.  
 
Tim Beach stressed the importance of sharing information. Claire Stephens pointed out 
that signs were easily missed and raising dialogue in schools and in Primary care would 
help with highlighting soft signs which could be seen in schools. Donna Thornley further 
reiterated that there was difficulty in picking up on the issue earlier and getting disclosure 
from individuals. It was agreed that the plan highlights the priority of exploring issues and 
seeks clarity on what the partnership wants school nurses to be doing.  
 
It was suggested that a reflective process should be added to the plan. Julie Pal 
expressed that the role of the Volunteering & Community Sector (VCS) needed to be 
expressed more clearly in the plan.  
 
Cllr Harper noted that it has been three years since the last plan and it has been 
improved and has now been taken to the next level. The Board agreed the plan, subject 
to amendments described above. The next step to be taken would be to look at design. It 
was considered that there should be changes to the NHS logo and the Metropolitan 
Police logo should be added. The plan will now go to Cabinet and the Barnet Partnership 
Board.  
 
 

4. MUNRO REVIEW- UPDATE  
 
The good work which has been put into the implementation of suggestions made in the 
Munro report as well as Barnet being a Munro demonstrator site was recognised.  
 
The board was particularly interested with the work in relation to the Multi-agency 
Safeguarding Hub (MASH) and Jay Mercer presented information in relation to this. It 
was emphasised that this was an important project which was key to establishing 
pathways to triage e.g. Social care, schools and GPs etc.  
 
Jay Mercer then took the board through the work in relation to MASH and a background 
paper was provided: 
 
Phase 1: Drawing key elements together  
Phase 2: A MASH manager is to be appointed. Issues in relation to data protection 
have now been resolved, using the existing Social Care and Early Intervention systems.  
 



 

3 

Jay Mercer notified the board of a physical barrier which had arisen in relation to the 
building in which the police services and communication to be provided by BT would be 
placed.  
 
Kate Kennally informed the board that she would be meeting with the Department of 
Education (DfE), in the coming weeks, who are very interested in progress in Munro and 
Social Work Practice (SWP). Furthermore the board expressed support for the extension 
of the SWP and identified an example of the work which they have done which has 
included cookery classes which have made a big difference.  
 
The board discussed their thoughts on modernising and developing Social Care and 
questioned whether there has been evidence of good outcomes. The board were in 
agreement that there was evidence of good outcomes and identified ongoing work with 
the courts in regard to timeliness. There was also recognition of the focus on Neglect as 
being at the heart of demonstrator work.  
 
The troubled families’ initiative will continue up until 2015, and the board considered what 
would be done after. It was agreed that work in this area would continue and Barnet 
would be working towards building a picture of characteristics of the most vulnerable 
families in the borough. 
 
 

5. RESPONSIBILITY FOR REMANDS  
 
Councillor Harper introduced discussions and highlighted that the key points to be noted, 
included: (i) the implications of taking on this new responsibility and (ii) how provision of 
these services will be funded. There had been a consultation previously on the matter 
and members are working to secure a more positive response. It is however, accepted 
that the council will have to work quickly to manage these new duties. 
 
Jay Mercer presented information around the implications of changes to legislation as 
well as funding. It was highlighted that new responsibilities have been given to this Local 
Authority (LA) and in light of the current climate resources will be stretched in order to 
fulfil these new obligations. Furthermore the proposed budgets are some what 
concerning. The best estimate of need for additional resources is at £100,000. These 
new responsibilities also mean that the number of looked after children will rise. Issues in 
relation to defence lawyers who represent young people were also discussed. Focus was 
placed on working with the courts as well as the possibilities of working with other 
boroughs, to reduce infrastructure costs. Brent and Harrow are possible link boroughs for 
this work.  
 
Questions were raised in relation to the number of children and young people on 
Remand in Barnet, in comparison with other boroughs such as Brent and Harrow. It was 
reported that the number of remands are lower in Barnet in comparison to Brent and 
Harrow.  
 
Kate Kennally suggested that a copy of the report should be given to the Safer 
Community Board, as there are wider consequences which should be discussed.  
 
 

6. FAMILY NURSE PARTNERSHIP PROGRAMME (FNP)  
 



 

4 

Donna Thornley provided the board with a progress report including the evidence base 
for the Family Nurse Partnership programme in Barnet. In the past year, over 150 
referrals were received and 77 were eligible for the programme.  
 
Outcomes 
In the first 12 months there was:  

• A 20% reduction in smoking rates  

• A 90% increase in breast feeding and 79% at 6 weeks  

• No subsequent pregnancies,  

• Engagement in education through Children Centres  
 
The FNP were praised for the work which they had done so far and it was again 
emphasised that close partnership working was of critical importance.  
 
Attention was drawn to the differentiation in health and maternity provisions, and it was 
highlighted that there was a need for information sharing between both services and 
Early and Natal services. This was in light of the fact that currently, information came 
from Early Intervention & Prevention and Social Care.  
 
It was also expressed that it was hard to discuss with schools about these matters e.g. 
pregnancy amongst young people and similarly it was the same issue with faith schools. 
Angela Trigg emphasized that such dialogue with schools was important and suggested 
looking at inviting representation from the FNP to the Secondary Head’s Forum to 
discuss these issues further.  
 
The board recognised that the FNP was an example of good engagement with young 
mothers and children and played an important role within Early Intervention and 
Prevention in Barnet.  
 
Concerns were raised in regards to keeping updated on health information of school 
leavers, more specifically those going to University as it has been recognised that there 
is a change in behaviour amongst first year undergraduates. Questions arose as to what 
could be done to capture this hidden cohort.  
 
 

7. CHILD AND ADOLESCENT MENTAL HEALTH- STRATEGIC ACTION PLAN  
 
It was emphasised that the local strategic plan should be a concise document with an 
integral action plan. Howard Ford provided the board with an overview of work in relation 
to the Child and Adolescent Mental Health Strategic Action Plan.  
 
The 5 priorities of the plan include:  
 

• Recognising the central importance of school and how to deliver Children and 
Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) settings in schools.  

• Developing emotionally resilient communities  

• Recognising vulnerable groups e.g. learning disabilities  

• Looked after children support coming in  

• The importance of partnership working MASH – CAMHS playing a key role.  
 
The Board were happy to hear that CAMHS services were being delivered within the 
community and particularly in schools. However, it was felt that there is a need for more 



 

5 

of these services in primary schools in order to act preventatively. There is work on-going 
work in primary schools, however it is very limited.  
 
Councillor Hart stressed that this was very important. These concerns were reinforced by 
the board, and it was explained that children with mental health issues in years seven & 
eight tend to experience faster deterioration and often need rapid response.  
 
 
 

8. CHARTER FOR CARE LEAVERS  
 
Authorities have been asked to sign up to the Charter for Care Leavers, which sets out 
promises care leavers want central and local government to make in order to aid the 
decision making in respect of them. It has been designed to raise the expectation, 
aspiration and understanding of what care leavers need and to act as good corporate 
parents. The board were provided with an overview of the Charter for Care Leavers 
which was discussed.  
 
The board was is in support of signing up to the Charter for Care Leavers and 
consequently noted that the charter should be ‘Barnetised’ 
 

9. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Forward Work Programme was circulated amongst board members and agreed. 
Furthermore the Forward Work Programme is to be reviewed at the next Executive 
Management Group (EMG) in light of the new CYPP. 
 
 

10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING- 27 JUNE 2013 AT 2.00PM  

11. PRESENTATION BY BARNET AND SOUTHGATE COLLEGE LEAVERS 2012 (IN 
PRIVATE SESSION)  
 
The board heard a presentation from Barnet and Southgate College, by David Byrne, 
one student and her mother. One student unfortunately was unable to attend and David 
Byrne presented on their behalf. The presentations were extremely interesting and the 
Board praised the good work of the College, particularly in working with students for 
whom secondary school is not the best option.  
 
After hearing the presentations, the board discussed how young people could be better 
informed of the range of education options available to them. David Byrne highlighted 
that the college mainly reaches young people through social media, word-of-mouth and 
higher education websites. The idea of a parent brochure was also suggested. David 
Byrne also informed the board that the option for Direct Involvement and Enrolment was 
available for September 2013.  
 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 12.00 pm 
 
 


